

*To Be Argued By:*  
BRYCE L. FRIEDMAN  
*Time Requested: 15 Minutes*

New York County Clerk's Index No. 190138/14

---

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

---

FRANCIS NEMETH, individually and as the Personal Representative  
of the estate of FLORENCE NEMETH,

*Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,*

—against—

BRENNTAG NORTH AMERICA, as a successor-in-interest to Mineral Pigment Solutions, Inc., as a successor-in-interest to Whittaker, Clark & Daniels, Inc.; BRENNTAG SPECIALTIES, INC., f/k/a Mineral Pigment Solutions, Inc., as a successor-in-interest to Whittaker, Clark & Daniels, Inc.; CBS CORPORATION, f/k/a Viacom, Inc., successor by merger to CBS Corporation, f/k/a Westinghouse Electric Corporation; GENERAL ELECTRONIC COMPANY; SHULTON, INC., individually and as successor to The Shulton Group and Shulton, Inc.; THE PROCTOR & GAMBLE COMPANY, as successor-in-interest to The Shulton Group and/or Shulton, Inc.; THE SCOTTS COMPANY LLC; UNION CARBIDE CORP.,

*Defendants,*

WHITTAKER CLARK & DANIELS, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,*

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

## BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT

---

BRYCE L. FRIEDMAN  
EAMONN CAMPBELL  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 455-2000  
bfriedman@stblaw.com  
eamonn.campbell@stblaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-  
Cross-Respondent*

WYETH HOLDINGS CORPORATION, f/k/a American Cyanamid Company, individually and as successor-in-interest to Shulton, Inc.; DAP, INC.; GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC; OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY; SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION; THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR COMPANY, as successor-in-interest to Dover Corporation, a division of Thyssenkrupp Elevator Company; ROCKWELL AUTOMATION, as successor to Allen-Bradley; GENERAL CABLE CORP.; and SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC USA, INC., f/k/a Square D.,

*Defendants.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	3
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	7
A. Defendant WCD’s Business.....	7
B. Mrs. Nemeth’s Alleged Exposures to Asbestos.....	8
C. Mrs. Nemeth’s Diagnosis – Peritoneal Mesothelioma.....	9
D. Pre-Trial Proceedings .....	11
E. Trial Proceedings.....	13
1. There is No Evidence Linking Asbestos-Contaminated Talc to WCD .....	13
2. WCD Was Unfairly Precluded From Establishing the Formula for Desert Flower.....	16
3. There is Insufficient Medical Causation Evidence Linking Mrs. Nemeth’s Peritoneal Mesothelioma to WCD’s Talc Product.....	17
4. Plaintiff’s Motion to Exclude Article 16 Defendants Was Improperly Granted.....	21
5. Plaintiff’s Summation .....	21
6. The Jury’s Verdict.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. PLAINTIFF’S CAUSATION EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW AND AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE .....	25

A.	Plaintiff’s Causation Evidence Was Legally Insufficient.....	26
1.	Plaintiff Did Not Establish General Causation As A Matter of Law.....	27
2.	Plaintiff Did Not Establish Specific Causation As A Matter of Law.....	31
B.	Plaintiff’s Evidence of Contamination Was Insufficient .....	35
II.	THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY REGARDING WCD’S DUTY OF CARE AND PLAINTIFF FAILED TO SHOW WCD BREACHED THAT DUTY .....	37
III.	THE ALLOCATION OF RESPONSIBILITY SHOULD BE SET ASIDE.....	39
IV.	PLAINTIFF’S CLOSING ARGUMENTS WERE IMPROPER AND UNDULY PREJUDICIAL .....	42
V.	THE REMITTED AWARD OF \$6 MILLION IN PAIN AND SUFFERING AND \$600,000 IN LOSS OF CONSORTIUM REMAINS EXCESSIVE.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arrigo v. Turner Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 182 A.D.2d 482 (1st Dep’t 1992) .....	36
<i>Berkowitz v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 163 A.D.2d 52 (1st Dep’t 1990) .....	42
<i>Brown v. Bell &amp; Gossett Co.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	48
<i>Cohen v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 493 (1978) .....	36
<i>Cooke v. Bernstein</i> , 45 A.D.2d 497 (1st Dep’t 1974) .....	35
<i>Cornell v. 360 W. 51 St. Realty, LLC</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 762 (2014) .....	1, 3, 32
<i>Donlon v. City of New York</i> , 284 A.D.2d 13 (1st Dep’t 2001) .....	44
<i>Dummitt v. A.W. Chesterton</i> , 121 A.D.3d 230 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	45
<i>Dummitt v. A.W. Chesterton</i> , 36 Misc.3d 1234(a), 2012 WL 4748316 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 20, 2012) .....	45
<i>In re: New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 143 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep’t 2016) (“ <i>Hackshaw</i> ”) .....	46
<i>In re: New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 233 (1st Dep’t 2017) (“ <i>Juni II</i> ”), <i>aff’d</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1116 (2018) .....	passim
<i>In re: New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 255 (1st Dep’t 2006) (“ <i>Marshall</i> ”) .....	47

<i>In re: New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 48 Misc. 3d 460 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015) (“ <i>Juni P</i> ”) .....	28
<i>J.R. Loftus, Inc. v. White</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 874 (1995) .....	39
<i>Konstantin v. 630 Third Ave. Assocs.</i> 121 A.D.3d 230 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	45, 47
<i>Lifson v. City of Syracuse</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 492 (2011) .....	38
<i>Loja v. Lavelle</i> , 132 A.D.3d 637 (2nd Dep’t 2015) .....	40
<i>Malcolm v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346, 352 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	40
<i>Mantovi v. American Bultrite, Inc.</i> , No. 190055/2016, NYSCEF Doc. No. 255, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 31, 2019) .....	34
<i>Matter of Joint E. &amp; S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 52 F.2d 1124 (2d Cir. 1995) (“ <i>Maiorana</i> ”) .....	28
<i>Matter of Seventh Jud. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 9 Misc. 3d 306 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005) (“ <i>DeMeyer</i> ”) .....	29
<i>Nonnon v. City of New York</i> , 32 A.D.3d 91 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	28
<i>Paek v. City of New York</i> , 28 A.D.3d 207 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	44
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Penn v. Amchem Products</i> , 85 A.D.3d 475 (1st Dept. 2011) .....	48
<i>People v. Ashwal</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 105 (1976) .....	42

<i>Peraica v. A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.</i> , 143 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	46, 47
<i>Roques v. Noble</i> , 73 A.D.3d 204 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	36
<i>Roseboro v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....	39
<i>Sean R. v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 801 (2016) .....	1, 3, 26, 27
<i>Seong Sal Kim v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 27 A.D.3d 332 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	40
<i>Shore Haven Apts. v. Commissioner of Fin. Of City of New York</i> , 93 A.D.2d 233 (2d Dep’t 1983) .....	35
<i>Stephenson v. Hotel Empls. &amp; Rest. Employees Union Local 100 of AFL-CIO</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 265 (2006) .....	25
<i>Wasson v. Barba</i> , 287 A.D.2d 711 (2nd Dep’t 2001) .....	39
<i>Williams v. Niske</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 437 (1993) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
CPLR 4404(a) .....	passim
CPLR 5501 .....	44
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Pattern Jury Instruction 2:16, Common Law Standard of Care – Customary Business Practices .....	37
